## Kondon Health Sciences Foundation

## London Health Sciences Foundation (LHSF) Country Classic Auction (CCA) #NBFSweetSpot Rules and Regulations

- 1. To enter and to be eligible to win, entrants must be eighteen (18) years of age or older. Employees of LHSF and their parents, siblings and children and persons domiciled with them are ineligible to enter.
- 2. Eligibility is restricted to residents of Canada (except Quebec) and CCA ticket purchasers.
- 3. How to enter the contest:
  - A clue will be posted on the CCA event page as well as the LHSF page on 'Clue Days';
    October 19 and October 26. The answer to each clue is one of the past six entertainers that have played at CCA.
  - b. To enter, you must give your answer to the clue as a comment on the clue post.
- 4. The first five followers who have purchased a ticket to CCA, and their one guest who has also purchased a ticket, will have exclusive access to the National Bank Financial Sweet Spot inside the Metroland Media Agriplex, Western Fair District during the concert at CCA on November 4, 2017.
- 5. Qualified entrants can enter into the Contest beginning October 19, 2017 at 12 a.m. E.T. Closing time will be when the first five correct followers on each 'Clue Day' have given their answers up until November 3, 2017 at 11:59 p.m.
- 6. Winner will be notified through a private message. The winner will also receive National Bank Financial t-shirts which will be placed on their designated seat at CCA; includes one shirt for their guest. These shirts will be required to pass through security and get inside the Sweet Spot. The entrant will also be notified via the email they provided if they have not responded via Facebook Messenger. Chances of winning are based on the number of total eligible entries received. Winner must correctly answer a skill testing question before the prize can be awarded.
- 7. Prize must be accepted as awarded. The Prize may not be sold and is not convertible to cash.
- 8. Material or content that is inappropriate, indecent (including but not limited to pornography), sexually explicit or suggestive; unnecessarily violent, profane, obscene, hateful, tortuous, derogatory of any ethnic, racial, gender, religious, professional or age group, (including using words or symbols that are widely considered offensive to individuals of a certain race, ethnicity, religion, sexual orientation, or socio economic group) will be removed.
- 9. London Health Sciences Foundation, acting reasonably, will attempt to contact potential winner through social media and email within five business days after the winner has been selected. In the event the potential winner cannot be contacted within five business days after the random selection, he or she will be disqualified and an alternate potential winner will be selected. Proof of identification must be provided upon request. In order to be declared a winner, potential winner must first correctly answer a time limited mathematical skill testing question administered by LHSF. The winner authorizes LHSF to publish and disseminate his/her name in connection with the Contest, accepts the Prize as offered and releases LHSF from any and all liability of any kind arising out of the potential winner does not comply with all the provisions as outlined in these Rules, LHSF shall have the right to disqualify potential winner and randomly select an alternate potential winner and LHSF shall be fully and completely released and discharged from any liability or responsibility in this regard.
- 10. By entering this Contest, the entrants and participants automatically agree to accept and abide by these rules. All decisions of LHSF with respect to any aspect of this Contest, including without limitation the eligibility of entries, are final and binding on all entrants in all matters as they relate to this Contest.

## Kondon Health Sciences Foundation

- 11. All entries become the property of London Health Sciences Foundation. By entering this Contest, you have given your consent for LHSF to share your information for purposes of awarding of the prize and publication of the winner, and for LHSF to publish the winner. LHSF's collection, use and disclosure of entrants' personal information is carried out in compliance with the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.F.31. LHSF will not sell, share or otherwise disclose personal information of entrants with third parties other than as outlined above, other than to third parties engaged by them to fulfill the above purposes or as permitted or required by law. By entering the Contest, entrants consent to the manner of collection, use and disclosure of personal information as set out LHSF Privacy Statement located at: <a href="http://www.lhsf.ca/about-us/privacy-policy">http://www.lhsf.ca/about-us/privacy-policy</a>
- 12. Any inquiry concerning the personal information held and used by London Health Sciences Foundation should be addressed to: Chief Privacy Officer, London Health Sciences Foundation, 747 Base Line Rd. E. London, ON N6C 2R6.
- 13. London Health Sciences Foundation assumes no responsibility for garbled, lost, late, delayed, destroyed or misdirected social media posts, e-mail or any computer errors or malfunctions. London Health Sciences Foundation is not responsible for any typographical, production or distribution errors that may occur during the Contest or in any Contest material. London Health Sciences Foundation does not assume any responsibility for incorrect or inaccurate capture of entry information, technical malfunctions, human or technical error, lost, delayed or garbled data or transmissions, omission, interruption, deletion, defect or failures of any telephone or computer line or network, computer equipment, software or any combination thereof. Entry materials or data that have been tampered with or altered are void. If, for any reason, in the opinion of LHSF, in its sole discretion, the Contest is not capable of running as originally planned, or if the administration, security, fairness, integrity or the proper conduct of the Contest is corrupted or adversely affected, including by reason of infection by computer virus, bugs, tampering, unauthorized intervention, fraud, technical failures or any other causes beyond their control, LHSF reserves its right to cancel, terminate, modify, amend, extend or suspend the Contest including cancelling any method of entry. London Health Sciences Foundation reserves its right to modify the Rules without materially affecting the terms and conditions hereof. London Health Sciences Foundation reserves its right in its sole discretion to disqualify any individual it finds to be tampering with the entry process or the operation of the Contest or to be acting in violation of the Rules or otherwise in a disruptive manner. London Health Sciences Foundation in its sole discretion, further reserves its right to terminate the Contest. Any attempts to deliberately damage or undermine the legitimate operation of this Contest are a violation of criminal and civil laws and, should such an attempt be made, LHSF reserves its right to seek remedies and damages to the fullest extent of the law. London Health Sciences Foundation shall not be held responsible for any errors or negligence that may arise or occur in connection with the Contest including any damage to an entrant's computer equipment, system, software or any combination thereof, as a result of their participation in this Contest.
- 14. Eligible entrants are entered in the Contest for each eligible clue answer posted on Facebook.
- 15. This Contest is subject to the laws of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada as may be applicable.
- 16. By entering this Contest, you acknowledge these rules and agree to abide by them.